

No. 18-866

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND
DAVID GERREGANO, COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE OF
THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

CHARLES L. LEWIS
Deputy Attorney General

TALMAGE M. WATTS
Counsel of Record

Senior Assistant Attorney General
Attorney General's Office Tax Division
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-6431
talmage.watts@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

JURISDICTION. 1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW. 5

I. There Is No Split of Authority Warranting
Supreme Court Review. 5

II. The Decision of the Sixth Circuit Comports with
this Court’s Precedents. 8

 A. *CSX II* does not embrace the compensatory
 tax doctrine 9

 B. *West Lynn Creamery* does not support
 consideration of tax-revenue allocations in
 4-R Act cases 11

CONCLUSION. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Dep’t of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Snead</i> , 441 U.S. 141 (1979)	10
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983)	6, 8
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. State of Arizona</i> , 78 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Atkin v. Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903)	12
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tenn. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 800 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2015)	4, 7, 8
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 606 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 2000)	7
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Triplett</i> , 682 F. Supp. 443 (D. Minn. 1988)	6, 8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	2, 5, 7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 888 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>pet. cert. filed</i> (Nos. 18-447, 18-612)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Carmichael v. S. Coal & Coke</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	13

<i>Dep't of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	7
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932).....	4, 9
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	10
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	10
<i>Robbins v. Limestone Cty.</i> , 114 Tex. 345, 268 S.W. 915 (Tex. 1925).....	12
<i>Trailer Train Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 929 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1991).....	7, 8
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	8, 11, 12
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 11501.....	1
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 11501(c).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3rd ed. 2011).....	10
